# 503384735 07/09/2015

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3431358

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
		Name		Execution Date	
TIMOTHY MARK ROP	BINSON			06/14/2015	
CHRISTOPHER BRIA	N LOCKE			06/25/2015	
JAMES A. LUCKEME	YER			06/22/2015	
RECEIVING PARTY I	DATA				
Name:	KCI LIC	KCI LICENSING, INC.			
Street Address:	P.O. B0	OX 659508			
City:	SAN AI	NTONIO			
State/Country:	TEXAS	TEXAS			
Postal Code:	78265-	9508			
	RS Total: 1				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type		Number			
Application Number:		14794340			
CORRESPONDENCE	Ε DATA				
Fax Number:		(248)641-0270			
		) the e-mail address first; if th I; if that is unsuccessful, it wi			
Phone:	•	248-641-1600			
Email:		docket@hdp.com, dforbit@hdp	et@hdp.com, dforbit@hdp.com		
1			RNESS, DICKEY & PIERCE P.L.C.		
Address Line 1:		5445 CORPORATE DRIVE			
		SUITE 200			
Address Line 4:		TROY, MICHIGAN 48098-2683	\$		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		VAC.1180US	VAC.1180US		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		DONNA FORBIT	DONNA FORBIT		
SIGNATURE:		/Donna Forbit/	/Donna Forbit/		
DATE SIGNED:		07/09/2015	07/09/2015		
Total Attachments: 6					
source=1180Assign#pa	-				
ource=1180Assign#pa ource=1180Assign#pa	-				

source=1180Assign#page4.tif
source=1180Assign#page5.tif
source=1180Assign#page6.tif

#### VAC,1180

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Timothy Mark Robinson (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor"), a citizen of United Kingdom, residing at 27 Wellington Terrace, Basingstoke, Hampshire, RG23 8HH, United Kingdom am an original inventor or joint inventor of a certain new and useful invention described in a provisional application for United States Letters Patent filed on July 18, 2014 (Application No. 62/026,538); and

WHEREAS, KCI Licensing, Inc., a corporation of Delaware whose post office address is P.O. Box 659508, San Antonio, Texas 78265-9508 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the application for United States Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon this application;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, I, as Assignor have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, my entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, this provisional application, and all subsequently filed applications claiming the benefit of or priority to this provisional application, including a non-provisional application for United States Letters Patent filed on July 8, 2015 in Application No. 14794340, all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of the abovereferenced application, as well as all rights to claim priority on the basis of this application, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, I HEREBY authorize the Assignce's attorney of record to insert in this assignment document the filing date and serial number of the non-provisional application for the aboveidentified invention if the date and serial number are not provided at the time this document is executed;

AND, J HEREBY covenant that I have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and I have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to me respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all non-provisional, divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood

Page 1 of 2

## PATENT REEL: 036043 FRAME: 0371

VAC.1180

that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns,

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this <u>24th</u> day of <u>Sume</u>, 2015.

Assignor, Timothy Mark Robinson

Witness:

Printed Name:

Address:

Signature Emma Olle
12 Stand Wall Poche Rol
Denet, BARLIPZ JR.

19716943-1

Page 2 of 2

#### VAC,1180

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Christopher Brian Locke (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor"), a citizen of United Kingdom, residing at 6 Bosworth Mews, Bournemouth, Dorset, BH9 3SD, United Kingdom am an original inventor or joint inventor of a certain new and useful invention described in a provisional application for United States Letters Patent filed on July 18, 2014 (Application No. 62/026,538); and

WHEREAS, KCI Licensing, Inc., a corporation of Delaware whose post office address is P.O. Box 659508, San Antonio, Texas 78265-9508 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the application for United States Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon this application;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, I, as Assignor have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, my entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, this provisional application, and all subsequently filed applications claiming the benefit of or priority to this provisional application, including a non-provisional application for United States Letters Patent filed on JUN B, 2015 in Application No. 14794340, all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of the abovereferenced application, as well as all rights to claim priority on the basis of this application, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, I HEREBY authorize the Assignce's attorney of record to insert in this assignment document the filing date and serial number of the non-provisional application for the aboveidentified invention if the date and serial number are not provided at the time this document is executed;

AND, I HEREBY covenant that I have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and I have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to me respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all non-provisional, divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood

Page 1 of 2

VAC.1180

that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

 $\frac{1}{\sqrt{2015}}$  (In TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereinto set my hand and seal this  $\frac{25}{2015}$  day of

Assignor, Christopher Brian Locke

Witness: Printed Name: Address: Address: MULL Pod C Rel UWbome Derset, BH2 ( 1Ph

19716947.1

Page 2 of 2

# PATENT REEL: 036043 FRAME: 0374

#### VAC.1180

ł

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, James A. Luckemeyer (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor"), a citizen of United States, residing at 9591 Cloverdale, San Antonio, TX 78250, United States am an original inventor or joint inventor of a certain new and useful invention described in a provisional application for United States Letters Patent filed on July 18, 2014 (Application No. 62/026,538); and

WHEREAS, KCI Licensing, Inc., a corporation of Delaware whose post office address is P.O. Box 659508, San Antonio, Texas 78265-9508 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the application for United States Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon this application;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, I, as Assignor have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, my entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, this provisional application, and all subsequently filed applications claiming the benefit of or priority to this provisional application, including a non-provisional application for United States Letters Patent filed on July 8, 2015 in Application No. 14794340, all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of the abovereferenced application, as well as all rights to claim priority on the basis of this application, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, I HEREBY authorize the Assignee's attorney of record to insert in this assignment document the filing date and serial number of the non-provisional application for the aboveidentified invention if the date and serial number are not provided at the time this document is executed;

AND, I HEREBY covenant that I have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and I have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to me respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all non-provisional, divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oatbs and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood

Page 1 of 2

### VAC,1180

that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this  $22 m^2$  day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2015.

	Assignor, James A. Luckemeyer
THE STATE OF JUNAN COUNTY OF BUYER	\$ \$ \$ \$

Before me, a notary public, on this day personally appeared James A. Luckemeyer, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of office this \_\_\_\_\_ **,** 2015. day of nudir menly. Notary Public, State of My commission expires

19716987.1

